

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 62

Chapter 62.

An Act to provide in part for Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropriation, for 1891.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next. to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same : School fund and mill tax due in eighteen hundred and ninety-one, three hundred ninety-four thousand nine hundred nineteen dollars and thirteen \$394,919 13 cents. School fund and mill tax due prior to eighteen hundred and ninety-one, two thousand three hundred twenty-five dollars, 2,325 00 Free high schools, thirty-five thousand dollars, 35,000 00 Free high schools, deficiency, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars. 15,500 00 Normal schools, nineteen thousand dollars, 19,000 00 Training schools, one thousand three hundred dollars. 1,300 00 Teachers' meetings, six hundred dollars, 600 00 Trustees normal schools, six hundred dollars, 600 00 Interest on Madawaska territory school fund, three hundred dollars, 300 00 Expenses of Superintendent of Common Schools, five hundred dollars, 500 00 East Corinth Academy, three hundred dollars, 300 00 Foxcroft Academy, sixty dollars, 60 00 Hampden Academy, two hundred dollars, 20.0 00 Hebron Academy, sixty dollars, 60 00 Houlton Academy, one hundred twenty dollars, 120 00 Lee Normal Academy, six hundred dollars, 600 00 Patten Academy, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Ricker Classical Institute, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars, 500 00

66

			a	
School district number two, Madison, fifty dol-			Снар.	62
lars,		00		
	,000			
	,000	00		
Contingent fund of Governor and Council, six				
	,000	00		
Contingent fund of Secretary of State, three hun- dred dollars,	300	00		
Contingent fund of Treasurer, eight hundred dol-	000	00		
lars,	800	00		
Engrossing clerk and proof reader, four hundred	000	00	•	
dollars,	400	00		
Journal of Senate, three hundred dollars,	300	00		
Journal of House of Representatives, three hun-				
dred dollars,	300	00		
Journal of Council, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00		
Indicing and filing Senate aud House papers, one				
hundred dollars,	100	00		
Consolidating and indexing laws, one hundred				
fifty dollars,	150	00		
Indices, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00		
Trustees of Reform School, eight hundred dollars,	800	00		
Visiting Committee to Reform School, four hun-				
dred fifty dollars,	4 50	00		
Sanford legacy to Reform School, forty-two dol-				
lars,	42	00		
Trustees of Insane Hospital, one thousand five				
	,500	00		
Visiting Committee to Insane Hospital, four hun-				
dred dollars,	400	00		
Railroad and telegraph tax due towns, forty thou-				
-	,337	00		
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred and				
ninety, fifteen thousand five hundred ten dol-				
	,510	18		
Bounty on animals, two thousand five hundred	* 0.0	0.0		
	,500	00		
Bounty on crows, two thousand five hundred dol-	500	00		
-	,500	00		
Expenses of Attorney General's department, four	150	00		
hundred fifty dollars,	450	00		

.

Снар.	62	Expenses of Insurance Commissioner, three hun- dred dollars,	300	00
		Inspectors of State Prison and Jails, one thousand		
		five hundred dollars, Inspectors of Steamboats, two thousand five hun-	1,500	00
		dred dollars, Penobscot Indians, shore rents, three thousand	2,500	00
		three hundred eighty two dollars,	3,382	00
		Sheriffs and coroners, six hundred dollars,	600	00
		Costs in criminal prosecutions, one thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00
		Reports of judicial decisions, four thousand eight hundred dollars,	4,800	00
		Lands reserved for public uses, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
		Interest on lands reserved for public uses, four thousand dollars,	4,000	
		Forfeited lands, three hundred dollars,	300	
		State Board of Health, five thousand dollars,	5,000	
		Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,	, 3,000	
		Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five	0,000	
		hundred dollars,	500	00
		Maine State Agricultural Society, one thousand		
		dollars,	1,000	00
		Eastern Maine State Fair, one thousand dollars, Water for State Prison, two thousand five hun-	1,000	00
		dred dollars,	2,500	00
		Maine State year book, eight hundred twenty-five		
		dollars,	825	00
		Burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, four thou- sand dollars,	4,000	00
		Soldiers' allotments, two hundred dollars,	2 00	00
		Expenses state liquor commissioner, two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
		Railroad commissioners, nine thousand two hun- dred dollars,	9,200	00
		Property exempt from taxation, one thousand five		
		hundred dollars,	1,500	
		Pay roll of Council, five thousand dollars,	5,000	,00
		Legislative books, stationery and postage, one thousand seven hundred fifty-four dollars,	1,754	1, 00

68

Support of paupers in unincorporated places, defi-		Снар.				
ciency, five thousand five hundred sixty-eight						
dollars and seventy-one cents,	5,568	71				
Burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, deficiency,						
one thousand one hundred seven dollars and						
seventy-five cents,	1,107	75				
Insane state beneficiaries, deficiency, five thou-						
sand dollars,	5,000	00				
Binding and stitching, deficiency, two thousand						
dollars,	2,000	00				
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, defi-						
ciency, sixteen thousand three hundred forty-						
eight dollars and fourteen cents,	$16,\!348$	14				
Amounting to the sum of nine hundred thirty-five						
thousand four hundred fifty-eight dollars and						
ninety-oue cents.	\$935,458	91				
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when appro	oved.					
Approved February 16, 1891.						

Chapter 63.

An Act to extend the charter of the Bangor Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled. as follows :

SECT. 1. The franchise, rights and privileges of the Bangor Franchise and rights, Gas Light Company, heretofore granted to said company by extended for 30 years. its charter, are hereby extended for a term of thirty years beyond the period of limitation now fixed by law, subject to the same terms and conditions as therein contained.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1891.